
 
 
 
 
 

VILLAGE BOARD AGENDA * SPECIAL MEETING 
MONDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2023      6:30 PM 

BOARD ROOM, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 210 COTTONWOOD 
Call to Order  
 
Roll Call  
 
1. Items related to the Sale of General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds 

a. Moody’s Issuer Comment 
b. Ehlers pre-sale report for General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2023A  

 
2. Consideration and possible action on resolutions: 

a. Initial Resolution No. 10302023A, Authorizing $2,700,000 General Obligation Bonds for 
Street Improvement Projects 

b. Initial Resolution 10302023B, Authorizing $260,000 General Obligation Bonds for 
Sewerage Projects 

c. Initial Resolution Authorizing $105,000 General Obligation Bonds for Parking Lot Projects 
d. Initial Resolution Authorizing $105,000 General Obligation Bonds for Parks and Public 

Grounds Projects 
e. Initial Resolution Authorizing $105,000 General Obligation Bonds for Library Projects 
f. Resolution Providing for the Sale of Not to Exceed $3,275,000 General Obligation 

Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2023A 
 

3. Village Board considera�on of Hartland Quarry, a proposed PUD development (“Project”) 
whose approval and rezoning is being sought by Three Leaf Partners LLC on property tax keys 
HAV0730981, HAV0730985, HAV0730986 and HAV0730987 at 700, 701 W. Capitol Drive.  
The Village Board will review and consider: 
a. Proposed preliminary site and building plans for ten Mul�-Family Apartments (240 units) 

and three townhomes (27 units); 
b. Proposed plans for Ameni�es for the Project; 
c. Proposed preliminary cer�fied survey map 
d. Forgiveness of Village impact and connec�on fees 
 

4. Consideration and possible action on a “Resolution Creating Tax Incremental District No. 7, 
Approving its Project Plan and Establishing its Boundaries.” 
 

5. Adjournment. 
Ryan Bailey, Village Manager 

 
Notice:  Please note that upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of 
disabled individuals through appropriate aids and services. For additional information or to request this 
service, contact Sandee Policello, Village Clerk, at 262-367-2714. The Municipal Building is handicap 
accessible. 
To participate via Zoom in the Village of Hartland Board meeting, please dial 1 (312) 626-6799.  The 
meeting ID is Meeting ID:  879 9392 4917  Passcode: 894468 

Or participate online:  
htps://us02web.zoom.us/j/87993924917?pwd=S3R0aFVxRkVxN3BkUlZhMVBjbUxIQT09 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87993924917?pwd=S3R0aFVxRkVxN3BkUlZhMVBjbUxIQT09
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Village of Hartland, WI
Annual comment on Hartland

Issuer profile
The Village of Hartland is located in Waukesha County in southeastern Wisconsin,
approximately 20 miles west of Milwaukee.

Key indicators

Exhibit 1

Hartland (Village of) WI

2019 2020 2021 2022 Aa Medians
Economy
Resident income ratio (%) 148.3% 132.5% 133.9% N/A 115.0%
Full Value ($000) $1,397,844 $1,435,660 $1,535,907 $1,744,361 $2,649,338
Population 9,268 9,317 9,457 N/A 22,694
Full value per capita ($) $150,825 $154,090 $162,409 N/A $108,666
Economic growth metric (%) N/A -1.3% -1.2% N/A -0.5%
Financial Performance
Revenue ($000) $13,335 $14,099 $15,948 $14,941 $48,404
Available fund balance ($000) $11,654 $11,248 $13,209 $14,086 $24,069
Net unrestricted cash ($000) $18,312 $15,778 $21,036 $20,646 $32,092
Available fund balance ratio (%) 87.4% 79.8% 82.8% 94.3% 51.0%
Liquidity ratio (%) 137.3% 111.9% 131.9% 138.2% 69.0%
Leverage
Debt ($000) $22,662 $21,563 $23,072 $21,048 $34,496
Adjusted net pension liabilities ($000) $10,167 $13,491 $17,272 $16,563 $55,543
Adjusted net OPEB liabilities ($000) $319 $497 $586 $616 $6,316
Other long-term liabilities ($000) $556 $616 $570 $547 $1,623
Long-term liabilities ratio (%) 252.8% 256.5% 260.2% 259.5% 244.8%
Fixed costs
Implied debt service ($000) $1,400 $1,652 $1,544 $1,618 $2,436
Pension tread water contribution ($000) $326 $195 $144 N/A $1,565
OPEB contributions ($000) $48 $33 $52 $75 $178
Implied cost of other long-term liabilities
($000) $40 $41 $44 $40 $109
Fixed-costs ratio (%) 13.6% 13.6% 11.2% 12.6% 11.1%

For definitions of the metrics in the table above please refer to the US Cities and Counties Methodology or see the Glossary in the
Appendix below. Metrics represented as N/A indicate the data were not available at the time of publication. The medians come
from our most recently published US Cities and Counties Median Report.
The Economic Growth metric cited above compares the five-year CAGR of real GDP for Milwaukee-Waukesha, WI Metropolitan
Statistical Area to the five-year CAGR of real GDP for the US.
Sources: US Census Bureau, Hartland (Village of) WI’s financial statements and Moody’s Investors Service, US Bureau of Economic
Analysis

http://www.moodys.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx?docid=PBM_1300170
https://www.moodys.com/research/Cities-and-Counties-US-Medians-Property-values-support-revenue-and--PBM_1359690
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Credit overview

Economy

Exhibit 2

Resident Income
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Financial performance

Exhibit 3

Fund Balance
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This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for the
most updated credit rating action information and rating history.
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Leverage

Exhibit 4

Total Primary Government - Long Term Liabilities
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Appendix

Exhibit 5

Key Indicators Glossary

Definition Typical Source*
Economy
Resident income ratio Median Household Income (MHI) for the city or county, adjusted for

Regional Price Parity (RPP), as a % of the US MHI
MHI: US Census Bureau - American
Community Survey 5-Year Estimates
RPP: US Bureau of Economic Analysis

Full value Estimated market value of taxable property in the city or county State repositories; audited financial
statements; continuing disclosures

Population Population of the city or county US Census Bureau - American Community
Survey 5-Year Estimates

Full value per capita Full value / population
Economic growth metric Five year CAGR of real GDP for Metropolitan Statistical Area or

county minus the five-year CAGR of real GDP for the US
Real GDP: US Bureau of Economic Analysis

Financial performance
Revenue Sum of revenue from total governmental funds, operating and non-

operating revenue from total business-type activities, and non-
operating revenue from internal services funds, excluding transfers
and one-time revenue, e.g., bond proceeds or capital contributions

Audited financial statements

Available fund balance Sum of all fund balances that are classified as unassigned, assigned or
committed in the total governmental funds, plus unrestricted current
assets minus current liabilities from the city's or county's business-
type activities and internal services funds

Audited financial statements

Net unrestricted cash Sum of unrestricted cash in governmental activities, business type
activities and internal services fund, net of short-term debt

Audited financial statements

Available fund balance ratio Available fund balance (including net current assets from business-
type activities and internal services funds) / Revenue

Liquidity ratio Net unrestricted cash / Revenue
Leverage
Debt Outstanding long-term bonds and all other forms of long-term debt

across the governmental and business-type activities, including debt
of another entity for which it has provided a guarantee disclosed in
its financial statements

Audited financial statements; official
statements

Adjusted net pension liabilities (ANPL) Total primary government's pension liabilities adjusted by Moody's to
standardize the discount rate used to compute the present value of
accrued benefits

Audited financial statements; Moody's
Investors Service

Adjusted net OPEB liabilities (ANOL) Total primary government's net other post-employment benefit
(OPEB) liabilities adjusted by Moody's to standardize the discount
rate used to compute the present value of accrued benefits

Audited financial statements; Moody's
Investors Service

Other long-term liabilities (OLTL) Miscellaneous long-term liabilities reported under the governmental
and business-type activities entries

Audited financial statements

Long-term liabilities ratio Debt + ANPL + ANOL + OLTL / Revenue
Fixed costs
Implied debt service Annual cost to amortize city or county's long-term debt over 20

years with level payments
Audited financial statements; official
statements; Moody's Investors Service

Pension tread water contribution Pension contribution necessary to prevent reported unfunded
pension liabilities from growing, year over year, in nominal dollars, if
all actuarial assumptions are met

Audited financial statements; Moody's
Investors Service

OPEB contribution City or county's actual contribution in a given period Audited financial statements
Implied cost of OLTL Annual cost to amortize city or county's other long-term liabilities

over 20 years with level payments
Audited financial statements; Moody's
Investors Service

Fixed-costs ratio Implied debt service + Pension tread water + OPEB contributions +
Implied cost of OLTL / Revenue

*Note: If typical data source is not available then alternative sources or proxy data may be considered. For more detailed definitions of the metrics listed above please refer to the US City
and Counties Methodology .
Source: Moody's Investors Service
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Endnotes
1 Issuer Rating reflects the government’s ability to repay debt and debt-like obligations without consideration of any pledge, security

or structural features. In some circumstances, credit characteristics are sufficient to result in a GO bond rating that is higher than the
Issuer Rating. Local governments with Moody’s rated debt outstanding will have separate ratings detailed by security pledge on their
Moody's.com issuer page and credit opinions explaining our credit view for each rating.
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BUILDING COMMUNITIES. IT’S WHAT WE DO. 
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Proposed Issue: 
$3,275,000 General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2023A 

Purposes: 
The proposed issue includes financing for the following purposes: finance street, storm water, 
parking, park, and library improvements.  All the debt service will be repaid by ad valorem 
property taxes (debt service levy). 

All projects are being financed with one bond issue.  To comply with Wisconsin Statue 67.04, 
separate resolutions need to be adopted for each type of project being financed and a 
resolution stating the total dollar amount.  This is why multiple resolutions appear on the 
agenda. 

Authority: 
The Bonds are being issued pursuant to Wisconsin Statute(s): 

• 67.04 

The Bonds will be general obligations of the Village for which its full faith, credit and taxing 
powers are pledged. 

The Bonds count against the Village’s General Obligation Debt Capacity Limit of 5% of total 
Village Equalized Valuation.  Following issuance of the Bonds, the Village’s total General 
Obligation debt principal outstanding will be approximately $21,340,000, which is 21% of its 
limit.  Remaining General Obligation Borrowing Capacity will be approximately $78,418,405. 

Term/Call Feature: 
The Bonds are being issued for a term of 20 years.  Principal on the Bonds will be due on June 
1 in the years 2024 through 2043. Interest is payable every six months beginning June 1, 2024.  

The Bonds will be subject to prepayment at the discretion of the Village on June 1, 2031 or 
any date thereafter.   

Bank Qualification: 
Because the Village is expecting to issue no more than $10,000,000 in tax exempt debt during 
the calendar year, the Village will be able to designate the Bonds as “bank qualified” 
obligations.  Bank qualified status broadens the market for the Bonds, which can result in 
lower interest rates. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEBT 



 

 
 
Presale Report  
Village of Hartland, Wisconsin 

October 30, 2023 
Page 2 

 

Rating: 
The Village’s most recent bond issues were rated by Moody’s Investors Service. The current 
rating on those bonds is “Aa2”. The Village will request a new rating for the Bonds. 

If the winning bidder on the Bonds elects to purchase bond insurance, the rating for the issue 
may be higher than the Village's bond rating in the event that the bond rating of the insurer 
is higher than that of the Village. 

Basis for Recommendation: 
Based on your objectives, financial situation and need, risk tolerance, liquidity needs, 
experience with the issuance of Bonds and long-term financial capacity, as well as the tax 
status considerations related to the Bonds and the structure, timing and other similar matters 
related to the Bonds, we are recommending the issuance of Bonds as a suitable option.  

Method of Sale/Placement: 
We are recommending the Bonds be issued as municipal securities and offered through a 
competitive underwriting process. You will solicit competitive bids, which we will compile on 
your behalf, for the purchase of the Bonds from underwriters and banks. 

An allowance for discount bidding will be incorporated in the terms of the issue. The discount 
is treated as an interest item and provides the underwriter with all or a portion of their 
compensation in the transaction.  

If the Bonds are purchased at a price greater than the minimum bid amount (maximum 
discount), the unused allowance may be used to reduce your borrowing amount.    

 

Premium Pricing: 
In some cases, investors in municipal bonds prefer “premium” pricing structures.  A premium 
is achieved when the coupon for any maturity (the interest rate paid by the issuer) exceeds 
the yield to the investor, resulting in a price paid that is greater than the face value of the 
bonds.  The sum of the amounts paid in excess of face value is considered “reoffering 
premium.” The underwriter of the bonds will retain a portion of this reoffering premium as 
their compensation (or “discount”) but will pay the remainder of the premium to the Village. 
For this issue of Bonds, any premium amount received that is in excess of the underwriting 
discount and any capitalized interest amounts must be placed in the debt service fund and 
used to pay a portion of the interest payments due on the Bonds. We anticipate using any 
premium amounts received to reduce the issue size. 

The amount of premium allowed can be restricted in the bid specifications.  Restrictions on 
premium may result in fewer bids, but may also eliminate large adjustments on the day of sale 
and unintended results with respect to debt service payment impacts.  Ehlers will identify 
appropriate premium restrictions for the Bonds intended to achieve the Village’s objectives 
for this financing.  
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Review of Existing Debt: 
We have reviewed all outstanding indebtedness for the Village and find that there are no 
refunding opportunities at this time. 

We will continue to monitor the market and the call dates for the Village’s outstanding debt 
and will alert you to any future refunding opportunities. 

Continuing Disclosure: 
Because the Village has more than $10,000,000 in outstanding debt (including this issue) and 
this issue is over $1,000,000, the Village will be agreeing to provide certain updated Annual 
Financial Information and its Audited Financial Statement annually, as well as providing 
notices of the occurrence of certain reportable events to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking 
Board (the “MSRB”), as required by rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). 
The Village is already obligated to provide such reports for its existing bonds, and has 
contracted with Ehlers to prepare and file the reports.  

Arbitrage Monitoring: 
The Village must ensure compliance with certain sections of the Internal Revenue Code and 
Treasury Regulations (“Arbitrage Rules”) throughout the life of the issue to maintain the tax-
exempt status of the Bonds.  These Arbitrage Rules apply to amounts held in construction, 
escrow, reserve, debt service account(s), etc., along with related investment income on each 
fund/account. 

IRS audits will verify compliance with rebate, yield restriction and records retention 
requirements within the Arbitrage Rules. The Village’s specific arbitrage responsibilities will 
be detailed in the Tax Exemption Certificate (the “Tax Compliance Document”) prepared by 
your Bond Attorney and provided at closing. 

The Bonds may qualify for one or more exception(s) to the Arbitrage Rules by meeting 1) 
small issuer exception, 2) spend down requirements, 3) bona fide debt service fund limits, 4) 
reasonable reserve requirements, 5) expenditure within an available period limitations, 6) 
investments yield restrictions, 7) de minimis rules, or; 8) borrower limited requirements. 

An Ehlers arbitrage expert will contact the Village within 30 days after the sale date to 
review the Village’s specific responsibilities for the Bonds. The Village is currently receiving 
arbitrage services from Ehlers in relation to the Bonds. 

Investment of Bond Proceeds: 
Ehlers can assist the Village in developing a strategy to invest your Bond proceeds until the 
funds are needed to pay project costs.  

Other Service Providers: 
This debt issuance will require the engagement of other public finance service providers.  This 
section identifies those other service providers, so Ehlers can coordinate their engagement 
on your behalf.  Where you have previously used a particular firm to provide a service, we 
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have assumed that you will continue that relationship. For services you have not previously 
required, we have identified a service provider.  Fees charged by these service providers will 
be paid from proceeds of the obligation, unless you notify us that you wish to pay them from 
other sources. Our pre-sale bond sizing includes a good faith estimate of these fees, but the 
final fees may vary. If you have any questions pertaining to the identified service providers or 
their role, or if you would like to use a different service provider for any of the listed services 
please contact us. 

Bond & Disclosure Counsel: Quarles & Brady LLP. 

Paying Agent: Bond Trust Services Corporation. 

Rating Agency: Moody's Investors Service, Inc.  

 

 

Pre-Sale Review by Village Board: October 30, 2023 

Due Diligence Call to review Official Statement: Week of November 13, 2023 

Conference with Rating Agency: Week of November 13, 2023 

Distribute Official Statement: Week of November 20, 2023 

Village Board Meeting to Award Sale of the Bonds:  November 27, 2023 

Estimated Closing Date: December 14, 2023  

 
Attachments 

Summary of Existing G.O. Debt 

Project List 
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Estimated Proposed Debt Service Schedule 
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Table 1

Existing G.O. Debt Base Case
 Hartland, WI

Annual Taxes

Year G.O. Debt Less: Less: Less: Less: Less: Less: Less: Tax Rate $300,000 Year

Ending Expense Sewer Water Library Impact Fee Fire Impact Fee Police Impact Fee DPW Impact Fee Interest Income Per $1,000 Home Ending

2023 2,276,610 5,700 (72,150) (265,750) (73,102) (10,000) (2,000) (20,000) (5,700) 1,833,608 1,744,361,100 $1.05 $315.35 2023

2024 2,205,125 5,700 (70,200) (268,750) 1,871,875 1,978,416,400 $0.95 $283.84 2024

2025 2,186,739 5,700 (68,250) (266,500) 1,857,689 2,079,331,790 $0.89 $268.02 2025

2026 1,988,759 5,700 (66,300) (149,900) 1,778,259 2,185,521,652 $0.81 $244.10 2026

2027 1,942,992 5,700 (69,250) (145,850) 1,733,592 2,295,367,386 $0.76 $226.58 2027

2028 1,871,375 5,700 (67,100) (141,800) 1,668,175 2,410,734,037 $0.69 $207.59 2028

2029 1,792,550 5,700 (65,450) (147,900) 1,584,900 2,531,899,091 $0.63 $187.79 2029

2030 1,584,775 5,700 (59,375) (154,575) 1,376,525 2,659,153,979 $0.52 $155.30 2030

2031 1,194,738 5,700 (58,375) (146,725) 995,338 2,792,804,780 $0.36 $106.92 2031

2032 1,071,238 5,700 (52,425) (35,025) 989,488 2,933,172,957 $0.34 $101.20 2032

2033 919,891 5,700 (51,497) (34,406) 839,688 3,080,596,129 $0.27 $81.77 2033

2034 894,697 5,700 (50,541) (33,769) 816,088 3,235,428,886 $0.25 $75.67 2034

2035 879,506 5,700 (49,556) (33,113) 802,538 3,398,043,637 $0.24 $70.85 2035

2036 658,569 5,700 (48,544) (32,438) 583,288 3,582,423,011 $0.16 $48.85 2036

2037 638,688 5,700 (42,588) (31,763) 570,038 3,762,477,911 $0.15 $45.45 2037

2038 448,659 5,700 (46,603) (31,069) 376,688 3,951,582,488 $0.10 $28.60 2038

2039 439,041 5,700 (45,534) (30,356) 368,850 4,150,191,583 $0.09 $26.66 2039

2040 206,863 5,700 0 0 212,563 4,358,782,900 $0.05 $14.63 2040

2041 207,306 5,700 213,006 4,577,858,151 $0.05 $13.96 2041

2042 0 0 4,807,944,266 $0.00 $0.00 2042

Total 23,408,119 108,300 (983,738) (1,949,688) (73,102) (10,000) (2,000) (20,000) (5,700) 20,472,192 Total

Notes: Legend:

Represents +/- 25% Change over previous year

Total G.O. 

Debt 

Payments Net Tax Levy

Equalized 

Value                    

(TID OUT)

Existing Debt



Table 2

Capital Improvement Plan & Funding Uses
 Hartland, WI

Projects Repayment/Purpose Plan Issue Funding 2024 2025 Totals

Woods Drive (River Reserve - Termini) Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 91,125 91,125

Trails Edge Court Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 80,200 80,200

River Reserve Drive (CTH KE - Longmeadow) Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 158,000 158,000

River Reserve Drive (Longmeadow - Lindenwood) Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 212,500 212,500

Woods Drive (River Reserve - River Reserve) Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 273,350 273,350

Long Meadow Drive Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 146,000 146,000

Kestrel Way Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 294,000 294,000

River Reserve Drive (CTH KE - south termini) Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 106,000 106,000

Cottonwood Avenue (South QZ Median to E. Capitol) Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 260,000 260,000

Switch Grass Court Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 88,000 88,000

Prairie Grass Court Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 112,000 112,000

River Grove Lane Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 78,000 78,000

Westlynn Court Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 95,000 95,000

W. Park Avenue Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 79,250 79,250

E. Park Avenue (Cottonwood to Goodwin) Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 47,000 47,000

E. Park Avenue (Goodwin to Maple) Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 119,000 119,000

CRACK SEALING Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 55,000 56,650 111,650

MISC. SURFACE TREATMENT/MAINTENACE Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 20,000 20,600 40,600

PATCHING/POTHOLE Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 50,000 50,000 100,000

MISC. STORM SEWER REPAIR Levy-Storm Sewer 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 65,000 66,950 131,950

STORM SEWER CB REPAIR Levy-Storm Sewer 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 60,000 61,800 121,800

Harbrook Park Playground Equipment Replacement Levy-Park 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 100,000 100,000

Village Parking Lot Improvement Levy-Parking 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 100,000 100,000

Library Roof Replacement Levy-Library 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 100,000 100,000

DPW Salt Dome Roof Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 62,000 62,000

DPW Salt Dome Wall Repair Levy-Streets 2024 G.O. Bonds G.O. Debt 80,000 80,000

Actual CIP Costs 1,391,175 1,796,250 3,187,425

 Debt Obligations  Repayment/Purpose

2024 G.O. Bonds Levy-Streets 1,166,175 1,467,500 2,633,675

2024 G.O. Bonds Levy-Storm Sewer 125,000 128,750 253,750

2024 G.O. Bonds Levy-Parking 0 100,000 100,000

2024 G.O. Bonds Levy-Park 0 100,000 100,000

2024 G.O. Bonds Levy-Library 100,000 0 100,000

Total 1,391,175 1,796,250 3,187,425

Notes:



Table 3

Capital Improvements Financing Plan
 Hartland, WI

2023

G.O. Bonds
Streets 

Portion

Storm 

Water 

Portion

Parking 

Portion

Park 

Portion

Library 

Portion

 

CIP Projects1

Streets 2,633,675       2,633,675

Storm Water 253,750          253,750

Parking 100,000          100,000

Parking 100,000          100,000

Library 100,000          100,000

Subtotal Project Costs 3,187,425 2,633,675 253,750 100,000 100,000 100,000

CIP Projects
1 3,187,425 2,633,675 253,750 100,000 100,000 100,000

Estimated Issuance Expenses

Municipal Advisor (Ehlers) 29,700 24,485 2,358 952 952 952

Bond Counsel 15,000 12,366 1,191 481 481 481

Disclosure Counsel 9,750 8,038 774 313 313 313

Rating Fee 14,500 11,954 1,151 465 465 465

Maximum Underwriter's Discount 12.50 40,938 33,750 3,250 1,313 1,313 1,313

Paying Agent 900 742 71 29 29 29

Subtotal Issuance Expenses 110,788 91,336 8,795 3,552 3,552 3,552

TOTAL TO BE FINANCED 3,298,213 2,725,011 262,545 103,552 103,552 103,552

Estimated Interest Earnings 3.00% (23,906) (19,752.56) (1,903.13) (750.00) (750.00) (750.00)

Assumed spend down (months) 3

Rounding 693                  (5,259) (642) 2,198 2,198 2,198

NET BOND SIZE 3,275,000       2,700,000  260,000      105,000      105,000      105,000      

Notes:

1) Project Total Estimates



Table 4

Allocation of Debt Service - 2023 G.O. Bonds
 Hartland, WI

Year Year

Ending Principal Est. Rate1
Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Ending Principal (6/1) Interest Total

2024 20,000 4.40% 125,393 145,393 0 12,135 12,135 0 4,489 4,489 0 4,489 4,489 0 4,489 4,489 2024 20,000 150,997 170,997

2025 175,000 4.40% 125,818 300,818 20,000 12,150 32,150 10,000 4,438 14,438 10,000 4,438 14,438 10,000 4,438 14,438 2025 225,000 151,280 376,280

2026 95,000 4.40% 119,878 214,878 10,000 11,490 21,490 10,000 3,998 13,998 10,000 3,998 13,998 10,000 3,998 13,998 2026 135,000 143,360 278,360

2027 100,000 4.40% 115,588 215,588 10,000 11,050 21,050 10,000 3,558 13,558 10,000 3,558 13,558 10,000 3,558 13,558 2027 140,000 137,310 277,310

2028 100,000 4.40% 111,188 211,188 10,000 10,610 20,610 10,000 3,118 13,118 10,000 3,118 13,118 10,000 3,118 13,118 2028 140,000 131,150 271,150

2029 105,000 4.40% 106,678 211,678 10,000 10,170 20,170 10,000 2,678 12,678 10,000 2,678 12,678 10,000 2,678 12,678 2029 145,000 124,880 269,880

2030 110,000 4.40% 101,948 211,948 10,000 9,730 19,730 10,000 2,238 12,238 10,000 2,238 12,238 10,000 2,238 12,238 2030 150,000 118,390 268,390

2031 110,000 4.40% 97,108 207,108 10,000 9,290 19,290 15,000 1,688 16,688 15,000 1,688 16,688 15,000 1,688 16,688 2031 165,000 111,460 276,460

2032 120,000 4.45% 92,018 212,018 10,000 8,848 18,848 15,000 1,024 16,024 15,000 1,024 16,024 15,000 1,024 16,024 2032 175,000 103,936 278,936

2033 125,000 4.60% 86,473 211,473 10,000 8,395 18,395 15,000 345 15,345 15,000 345 15,345 15,000 345 15,345 2033 180,000 95,903 275,903

2034 130,000 4.70% 80,543 210,543 10,000 7,930 17,930 2034 140,000 88,473 228,473

2035 140,000 4.75% 74,163 214,163 15,000 7,339 22,339 2035 155,000 81,501 236,501

2036 145,000 4.90% 67,285 212,285 15,000 6,615 21,615 2036 160,000 73,900 233,900

2037 150,000 5.00% 59,983 209,983 15,000 5,873 20,873 2037 165,000 65,855 230,855

2038 160,000 5.10% 52,153 212,153 15,000 5,115 20,115 2038 175,000 57,268 232,268

2039 170,000 5.15% 43,695 213,695 15,000 4,346 19,346 2039 185,000 48,041 233,041

2040 175,000 5.20% 34,768 209,768 15,000 3,570 18,570 2040 190,000 38,338 228,338

2041 180,000 5.25% 25,493 205,493 20,000 2,655 22,655 2041 200,000 28,148 228,148

2042 195,000 5.30% 15,600 210,600 20,000 1,600 21,600 2042 215,000 17,200 232,200

2043 195,000 5.35% 5,216 200,216 20,000 535 20,535 2043 215,000 5,751 220,751

Total 2,700,000 1,540,982 4,240,982 260,000 149,445 409,445 105,000 27,571 132,571 105,000 27,571 132,571 105,000 27,571 132,571 Total 3,275,000 1,773,139 5,048,139

Notes:

1) Estimated Rate assumes Aa2 rates plus 50 basis points.  

Streets Portion Storm Water Portion Parking Portion Park Portion Library Portion Totals



Table 5

Financing Plan Tax Impact
 Hartland, WI

2023 G.O. Bonds

Net Debt 3,275,000 Total Levy Change Total Tax Annual Taxes

Year Service Dated: 12/14/2023 Net Debt from Prior Rate for $300,000 Year

Ending Levy Total Principal and Interest Service Levy Year Debt Service Home Ending

2023 1,833,608 1,744,361,100 1,833,608 $1.05 $315 2023

2024 1,871,875 1,978,416,400 170,997 2,042,872 209,264 $1.03 $310 2024

2025 1,857,689 2,079,331,790 376,280 2,233,969 191,097 $1.07 $322 2025

2026 1,778,259 2,185,521,652 278,360 2,056,619 (177,350) $0.94 $282 2026

2027 1,733,592 2,295,367,386 277,310 2,010,902 (45,717) $0.88 $263 2027

2028 1,668,175 2,410,734,037 271,150 1,939,325 (71,577) $0.80 $241 2028

2029 1,584,900 2,531,899,091 269,880 1,854,780 (84,545) $0.73 $220 2029

2030 1,376,525 2,659,153,979 268,390 1,644,915 (209,865) $0.62 $186 2030

2031 995,338 2,792,804,780 276,460 1,271,798 (373,118) $0.46 $137 2031

2032 989,488 2,933,172,957 278,936 1,268,424 (3,374) $0.43 $130 2032

2033 839,688 3,080,596,129 275,903 1,115,590 (152,834) $0.36 $109 2033

2034 816,088 3,235,428,886 228,473 1,044,560 (71,030) $0.32 $97 2034

2035 802,538 3,398,043,637 236,501 1,039,039 (5,521) $0.31 $92 2035

2036 583,288 3,582,423,011 233,900 817,188 (221,851) $0.23 $68 2036

2037 570,038 3,762,477,911 230,855 800,893 (16,295) $0.21 $64 2037

2038 376,688 3,951,582,488 232,268 608,955 (191,938) $0.15 $46 2038

2039 368,850 4,150,191,583 233,041 601,891 (7,064) $0.15 $44 2039

2040 212,563 4,358,782,900 228,338 440,900 (160,991) $0.10 $30 2040

2041 213,006 4,577,858,151 228,148 441,154 254 $0.10 $29 2041

2042 0 4,807,944,266 232,200 232,200 (208,954) $0.05 $14 2042

2043 0 5,049,594,659 220,751 220,751 (11,449) $0.04 $13 2043

2044 0 5,303,390,557 0 0 (220,751) $0.00 $0 2044

Total 18,638,584 5,048,139 Total

Notes:

Proposed DebtExisting Debt

Equalized Value                    

(TID OUT)

Debt Service Levy Taxes



Table 6

General Obligation Debt Capacity Analysis - Impact of Financing Plan
 Hartland, WI

Projected  Existing  Combined Principal  

Year Equalized Principal Existing Year

Ending Value (TID IN)1
Debt Limit Outstanding % of Limit 2023 G.O. Bonds & Proposed Ending

2023 1,995,168,100 99,758,405 18,065,000 18% 3,275,000 $21,340,000 21% $78,418,405 2023

2024 2,093,469,758 104,673,488 16,350,000 16% 3,255,000 $19,605,000 19% $85,068,488 2024

2025 2,196,614,724 109,830,736 14,600,000 13% 3,030,000 $17,630,000 16% $92,200,736 2025

2026 2,304,841,629 115,242,081 12,995,000 11% 2,895,000 $15,890,000 14% $99,352,081 2026

2027 2,418,400,859 120,920,043 11,385,000 9% 2,755,000 $14,140,000 12% $106,780,043 2027

2028 2,537,555,137 126,877,757 9,795,000 8% 2,615,000 $12,410,000 10% $114,467,757 2028

2029 2,662,580,129 133,129,006 8,235,000 6% 2,470,000 $10,705,000 8% $122,424,006 2029

2030 2,793,765,085 139,688,254 6,840,000 5% 2,320,000 $9,160,000 7% $130,528,254 2030

2031 2,931,413,506 146,570,675 5,805,000 4% 2,155,000 $7,960,000 5% $138,610,675 2031

2032 3,075,843,846 153,792,192 4,870,000 3% 1,980,000 $6,850,000 4% $146,942,192 2032

2033 3,227,390,249 161,369,512 4,065,000 3% 1,800,000 $5,865,000 4% $155,504,512 2033

2034 3,386,403,322 169,320,166 3,265,000 2% 1,660,000 $4,925,000 3% $164,395,166 2034

2035 3,553,250,948 177,662,547 2,460,000 1% 1,505,000 $3,965,000 2% $173,697,547 2035

2036 3,728,319,133 186,415,957 1,855,000 1% 1,345,000 $3,200,000 2% $183,215,957 2036

2037 3,912,012,903 195,600,645 1,255,000 1% 1,180,000 $2,435,000 1% $193,165,645 2037

2038 4,104,757,240 205,237,862 830,000 0% 1,005,000 $1,835,000 1% $203,402,862 2038

2039 4,306,998,064 215,349,903 405,000 0% 820,000 $1,225,000 1% $214,124,903 2039

2040 4,519,203,266 225,960,163 205,000 0% 630,000 $835,000 0% $225,125,163 2040

2041 4,741,863,789 237,093,189 0 0% 430,000 $430,000 0% $236,663,189 2041

2042 4,975,494,765 248,774,738 0 0% 215,000 $215,000 0% $248,559,738 2042

2043 5,220,636,707 261,031,835 0 0% 0 $0 0% $261,031,835 2043

Notes:

% of Limit

Residual 

Capacity

Proposed DebtExisting Debt
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Resolution No. 10302023A 
 
INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING $2,700,000 GENERAL 

OBLIGATION BONDS FOR STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of Hartland, Waukesha County, 
Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 
obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $2,700,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost 
of street improvement projects. 

 
Adopted, approved and recorded October 30, 2023. 

 
 
 
_________________________ 
Jeffrey Pfannerstill 
President 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Sandee Policello 
Village Clerk 

 
(SEAL) 



QB\85305159.1 
 

 

Resolution No. 10302023B 
 
INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING $260,000 GENERAL 

OBLIGATION BONDS FOR SEWERAGE PROJECTS 
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of Hartland, Waukesha County, 
Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 
obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $260,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost 
of sewerage projects, consisting of storm sewer projects. 

 
Adopted, approved and recorded October 30, 2023. 

 
 
 
_________________________ 
Jeffrey Pfannerstill 
President 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Sandee Policello 
Village Clerk 

 
(SEAL) 
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Resolution No. 10302023C 
 
INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING $105,000 GENERAL 

OBLIGATION BONDS FOR PARKING LOT PROJECTS 
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of Hartland, Waukesha County, 
Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 
obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $105,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost 
of parking lot projects. 

 
Adopted, approved and recorded October 30, 2023. 

 
 
 
_________________________ 
Jeffrey Pfannerstill 
President 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Sandee Policello 
Village Clerk 

 
(SEAL) 
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Resolution No. 10302023D 
 
INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING $105,000 GENERAL 

OBLIGATION BONDS FOR PARKS AND PUBLIC GROUNDS PROJECTS 
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of Hartland, Waukesha County, 
Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 
obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $105,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost 
of parks and public grounds projects. 

 
Adopted, approved and recorded October 30, 2023. 

 
 
 
_________________________ 
Jeffrey Pfannerstill 
President 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Sandee Policello 
Village Clerk 

 
(SEAL) 
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Resolution No. 10302023E 
 
INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING $105,000 GENERAL 

OBLIGATION BONDS FOR LIBRARY PROJECTS 
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of Hartland, Waukesha County, 
Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 
obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $105,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost 
of library projects. 

 
Adopted, approved and recorded October 30, 2023. 

 
 
 
_________________________ 
Jeffrey Pfannerstill 
President 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Sandee Policello 
Village Clerk 

 
(SEAL) 
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Resolution No. 10302023F 

RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE SALE OF NOT TO EXCEED $3,275,000 GENERAL 
OBLIGATION CORPORATE PURPOSE BONDS, SERIES 2023A 

WHEREAS, the Village of Hartland, Waukesha County, Wisconsin (the "Village") has 
adopted initial resolutions (the "Initial Resolutions") authorizing the issuance of general obligation 
bonds for the following public purposes and in the following amounts:   
 

(a) $2,700,000 for street improvement projects;  
 

(b) $260,000 for sewerage projects, consisting of storm sewer projects;  
 

(c) $105,000 for parking lot projects;  
 

(d) $105,000 for parks and public grounds projects; and  
 

(e) $105,000 for library projects. 
 

WHEREAS, the Village Board hereby finds and determines that the projects described in the 
Initial Resolutions are within the Village's power to undertake and therefore serve a "public purpose" 
as that term is defined in Section 67.04(1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village that: 
 
 Section 1.  Combination of Issues.  The issues referred to above are hereby combined into one 
issue of bonds designated "General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2023A" (the 
"Bonds") in an amount not to exceed $3,275,000 for the purposes above specified.  
 

Section 2.  Sale of the Bonds.  The Village Board hereby authorizes and directs that the Bonds 
be offered for public sale.  At a subsequent meeting, the Village Board shall consider such bids for the 
Bonds as may have been received and take action thereon. 

 
Section 3.  Notice of Sale.  The Village Clerk (in consultation with Ehlers & Associates, Inc. 

("Ehlers")) be and hereby is directed to cause notice of the sale of the Bonds to be disseminated in 
such manner and at such times as the Village Clerk may determine and to cause copies of a complete 
Notice of Sale and other pertinent data to be forwarded to interested bidders as the Village Clerk may 
determine. 

 
Section 4.  Official Statement.  The Village Clerk (in consultation with Ehlers) shall cause an 

Official Statement to be prepared and distributed.  The appropriate Village officials shall determine 
when the Official Statement is final for purposes of Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 
15c2-12 and shall certify said Official Statement, such certification to constitute full authorization of 
such Official Statement under this resolution. 
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Section 5.  Reimbursement.  The Village Board hereby officially declares its intent pursuant to 
Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 to reimburse any expenditures made in connection with the 
projects described in the Initial Resolutions prior to the issuance of the Bonds with the proceeds of the 
Bonds in an amount not to exceed $3,275,000.  
 

Adopted, approved and recorded October 30, 2023. 

 
_____________________________ 
Jeffrey Pfannerstill 
President 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 

____________________________ 
Sandee Policello 
Village Clerk 
 

(SEAL) 
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Development

- 267 residential units (2 story townhomes and stacked flats) &  
clubhouse.

- Total development costs estimated at $92 million. 

- 400 to 500 residents.

Challenge

- Remediating historic quarry site into productive, higher land use.

- Developer representation project not economically viable based on 
extraordinary costs with demolition of structures, remediate conditions 
from the quarry operations, and infrastructure costs.

Type of 
District

- Rehabilitation district.  Maximum life of 27 years.

-  At least 50% of area “Carrying out plans for a program of voluntary or 
compulsory repair and rehabilitation of buildings or other 
improvements”. 
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SECTION 1: 
Executive Summary 

DESCRIPTION OF DISTRICT 
Tax Incremental District (“TID”) No. 7 (“District”) is a proposed In Need of 
Rehabilitation or Conservation District comprising approximately 46 acres 
located off Capitol Drive and Palmer Drive.  Currently the site is an inactive 
quarry being leased by a private development company.   

The proposed development (“Project”) by Three Leaf Partners, LLC will consist 
of 267 residential units across two product types: 

• Three 2-story townhomes. 
• Ten 2-story stacked flats (market rate multi-family). 

 
•  

Building Height Units Parking Stalls Material 
Townhomes 2-story 27 114 Wood framed 
Stacked Flats 2-story 240 528 Wood framed 
Community Clubhouse 1-story  19 Wood framed 

 

The clubhouse is approximately 5,590 square feet.  In addition, there will be 10 
detached garage buildings (14 garages each). 

Total sitework for the site is estimated at approximately $8,050,000 including: 

• Crushing 21,000 tons of on-site concrete material and up to 60,000 cubic 
yards of washout concrete debris.   

• Raising the quarry bed approximately 15 feet. 
• Demolishing existing building structures. 
• Installing private water, sanitary sewer, and storm sewer improvements.   

Total development costs for the project are estimated at approximately $92 
million.   

AUTHORITY 
The Village is creating the District under the provisions of Wis. Stat. § 66.1105.  

ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST EXPENDITURES 
The District will be created to pay costs totaling approximately $18.2 million 
(“Project Costs”) including funding a pay-as-you-go developer incentive, 
reimbursing the sewer utility for needed public sewer improvements, 
reimbursement of impact fees, and funding annual administrative and 
professional services costs associated with the District.  
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INCREMENTAL VALUATION 
The Village assessor estimates that new land and improvements value of 
approximately $54 million will result from the Project. Creation of this 
additional value will be made possible by the Project Costs made within the 
District. A table detailing assumptions as to the development timing and 
associated values is included in the Economic Feasibility Study located within 
this Plan. 

EXPECTED TERMINATION OF DISTRICT   
Based on the Economic Feasibility Study located within Section 9 of this Plan, 
the Village anticipates that the District will generate sufficient tax increment to 
pay Project Costs within 27 years. 

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
As required by Wis. Stat. § 66.1105, and as documented in this Plan and the 
exhibits contained and referenced herein, the following findings are made: 

1. That “but for” the creation of this District, the development projected to 
occur as detailed in this Plan: 1) would not occur; or 2) would not occur in 
the manner, at the values, or within the timeframe desired by the Village. In 
reaching this determination, the Village has considered: 

The Developer’s representation that the Project is not economically viable 
without public participation based on extraordinary costs associated with 
demolition of structures, remediate conditions from the quarry operations, 
and infrastructure costs for the proposed development.   

The original request for TIF assistance (for the 267 units) was for a 
combination of upfront TIF assistance and waiving of impact fees.  This 
request would have required the Village to issue General Obligation debt to 
fund the upfront TIF amount.  The tax increment from this project was not 
projected to support the total principal and interest, and the Village is 
unwilling to support the project with General Fund dollars or though the 
Village tax levy. 

The Village shifted its TIF assistance for the project to a pay-as-you-go 
incentive in an amount not to exceed $15,989,578 plus waving an estimated 
$1,244,906 of impact fees. The not to exceed $15,989,578 incentive will be 
paid solely from the increment generated by the project annually.  The 
Village is not issuing debt for the incentive.  The developer will be 
responsible for raising the full capital amount needed for the Project.  If the 
full amount of the incentive is not paid over the maximum life of the District, 
the Village will not be required to make up the difference.   
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The developer has represented provision of pay as you go incentives in the 
amount requested is necessary to provide an acceptable return on 
investment and indicates that “but for” the incentives, the project would not 
likely proceed.  

The Village has entertained several development proposals for this area and 
these proposals have failed to proceed due to the extraordinary costs 
associated with the site.   

2. The economic benefits of the District, as measured by increased 
employment, business and personal income, and property value, are 
sufficient to compensate for the cost of the improvements. In making this 
determination, the Village has considered the following information: 

• The expectation that the Project will employ up to 300-325 workers 
during constriction. 

•  400-500 residents are likely to spend locally for goods and services 
from retailers, restaurants and service companies. 
 

3. The benefits of the proposal outweigh the anticipated tax increments to be 
paid by the owners of property in the overlying taxing jurisdictions. As 
required by Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4)(i)4., a calculation of the share of 
projected tax increments estimated to be paid by the owners of property in 
the overlying taxing jurisdictions has been prepared and can be found in this 
Plan. However, because the Project would not occur without the use of tax 
incremental financing, these tax increments would not be paid but for 
creation of the District. Accordingly, the Village finds that the benefits 
expected to be realized as set forth in this Plan outweigh the value of the 
tax increments to be invested in the Project. 

4. Not less than 50% by area of the real property within the District is in need 
of rehabilitation or conservation work as defined by Wis. Stat. § 
66.1337(2m)(a). 

5. Based on the foregoing finding, the District is designated as a district in need 
of rehabilitation or conservation. 

6. The Project Costs relate directly to the rehabilitation or conservation of 
property and improvements in the District, consistent with the purpose for 
which the District is created. 
 

7. Improvements to be made in the District are likely to significantly enhance 
the value of substantially all of the other real property in the District.  
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8. The equalized value of taxable property in the District, plus the incremental 
value of all existing tax incremental districts within the Village does not 
exceed 12% of the total equalized value of taxable property within the 
Village.  

9. The Village estimates that less than 35% of the territory within the District 
will be devoted to retail business at the end of the District’s maximum 
expenditure period, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(5)(b).  

10. That there are no parcels to be included within the District that were 
annexed by the Village within the preceding three-year period.  

11. The Plan for the District is feasible and is in conformity with the Master Plan 
of the Village. 
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SECTION 2: 
Preliminary Map of Proposed District Boundary 

To the extent District boundaries include wetlands identified on a map 
prepared under Wis. Stat. § 23.32, the wetlands are excluded from the District. 

The map on page 8 shows the parcel configuration as of 1/1/2023.  These 
parcels match the parcel list included in this Project Plan. 

A CSM will approved in October 2023 that will change the parcel configuration 
as of 1/1/2024, which is the base value of this District. 

The map on page 9 illustrates the boundary map based on the CSM. 
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SECTION 3:  
Map Showing Existing Uses and Conditions & Future 
Land Use 

Maps Found on Following Pages. 
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SECTION 4:  
Preliminary Parcel List and Analysis 

List Found on Following Page. 
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Wis. Stat. § 66.1337(2m)(a) defines rehabilitation or conservation work: 

(a) "Rehabilitation or conservation work" includes any of the 
following: 

1. Carrying out plans for a program of voluntary or 
compulsory repair and rehabilitation of buildings or other 
improvements.  

2. Acquisition of real property and demolition, removal or 
rehabilitation of buildings and improvements on the 
property where necessary to eliminate unhealthful, 
unsanitary or unsafe conditions, lessen density, reduce 
traffic hazards, eliminate obsolete or other uses 
detrimental to the public welfare, to otherwise remove or 
prevent the spread of blight or deterioration, or to provide 
land for needed public facilities. 

3. Installation, construction or reconstruction of streets, 
utilities, parks, playgrounds, and other improvements 
necessary for carrying out the objectives of the urban 
renewal project.  

4. The disposition, for uses in accordance with the objectives 
of the urban renewal project, of any property acquired in 
the area of the project. The disposition shall be in the 
manner prescribed in this section for the disposition of 
property in a redevelopment project area. 

(b) "Urban renewal project" includes undertakings and activities for 
the elimination and for the prevention of the development or 
spread of slums or blighted, deteriorated or deteriorating areas 
and may involve any work or undertaking for this purpose 
constituting a redevelopment project or any rehabilitation or 
conservation work, or any combination of the undertaking or 
work. 

The parcels being added to the District meet the criteria of “Carrying out plans 
for a program of voluntary or compulsory repair and rehabilitation of buildings 
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or other improvements”.  The proposed development remediates a quarry site, 
resulting in a higher and more productive land use and higher tax base.  

SECTION 5:  
Equalized Value Test 

The following calculations demonstrate that the Village expects to be in 
compliance with Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4)(gm)4.c., which requires that the 
equalized value of the taxable property in the proposed District, plus the value 
increment of all existing tax incremental districts, does not exceed 12% of the 
total equalized value of taxable property within the Village.  

The equalized value of the increment of existing tax incremental districts within 
the Village, plus the base value of the proposed District, totals $16,751,700 This 
value is less than the maximum of $239,420,172 in equalized value that is 
permitted for the Village. 
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SECTION 6:  
Statement Listing the Kind, Number and Location of All 
Proposed Public Works or Improvements Within the 
District 

Project Costs are any expenditure made, estimated to be made, or monetary 
obligations incurred or estimated to be incurred as outlined in this Plan. Project 
Costs will be diminished by any income, special assessments or other revenues, 
including user fees or charges, other than tax increments, received or 
reasonably expected to be received in connection with the implementation of 
the Plan. If Project Costs incurred benefit territory outside the District, a 
proportionate share of the cost is not a Project Cost. Costs identified in this 
Plan are preliminary estimates made prior to design considerations and are 
subject to change after planning, design and construction is completed. 

With all Project Costs, the costs of engineering, design, survey, inspection, 
materials, construction, restoring property to its original condition, apparatus 
necessary for public works, legal and other consultant fees, testing, 
environmental studies, permits, updating Village ordinances and plans, 
judgments or claims for damages and other expenses are included as Project 
Costs. 

The following is a list of public works and other tax incremental financing 
eligible Project Costs that the Village expects to make, or may need to make, 
in conjunction with the implementation of the District’s Plan. The map found in 
Section 7 of this Plan along with the Detailed List of Project Costs found in 
Section 8 provide additional information as to the kind, number and location of 
potential Project Costs. 

Property, Right-of-Way and Easement Acquisition 

Property Acquisition for Conservancy 

To promote the objectives of this Plan, the Village may acquire property within 
the District that it will designate for conservancy. These conservancy objectives 
include: preserving historic resources or sensitive natural features; protection 
of scenic and historic views; maintaining habitat for wildlife; maintaining 
adequate open space; reduction of erosion and sedimentation by preserving 
existing vegetation; and providing adequate areas for management of 
stormwater. The cost of property acquired for conservancy, and any costs 
associated with the transaction, are eligible Project Costs. 
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Acquisition of Rights-of-Way 

The Village may need to acquire property to allow for installation of streets, 
driveways, sidewalks, utilities, stormwater management practices and other 
public infrastructure. Costs incurred by the Village to identify, negotiate and 
acquire rights-of-way are eligible Project Costs. 

Acquisition of Easements 

The Village may need to acquire temporary or permanent easements to allow 
for installation and maintenance of streets, driveways, sidewalks, utilities, 
stormwater management practices and other public infrastructure.  Costs 
incurred by the Village to identify, negotiate and acquire easement rights are 
eligible Project Costs. 

Relocation Costs 

If relocation expenses are incurred in conjunction with the acquisition of 
property, those expenses are eligible Project Costs. These costs may include, 
but are not limited to: preparation of a relocation plan; allocations of staff time; 
legal fees; publication of notices; obtaining appraisals; and payment of 
relocation benefits as required by Wis. Stat. Chapter 32 and Wis. Admin. Code 
ADM 92. 

Site Preparation Activities 

Environmental Audits and Remediation 

If it becomes necessary to evaluate any land or improvement within the District, 
any cost incurred by the Village related to environmental audits, testing, and 
remediation are eligible Project Costs. 

Demolition 

To make sites suitable for development, the Village may incur costs related to 
demolition and removal of structures or other land improvements, to include 
abandonment of wells or other existing utility services. 

Site Grading 

Land within the District may require grading to make it suitable for 
development, to provide access, and to control stormwater runoff.  The Village 
may need to remove and dispose of excess material, or bring in fill material to 
provide for proper site elevations. Expenses incurred by the Village for site 
grading are eligible Project Costs. 
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Utilities 

Sanitary Sewer System Improvements 

To allow development to occur, the Village may need to construct, alter, rebuild 
or expand sanitary sewer infrastructure within the District.  Eligible Project 
Costs include, but are not limited to, construction, alteration, rebuilding or 
expansion of: collection mains; manholes and cleanouts; service laterals; force 
mains; interceptor sewers; pumping stations; lift stations; wastewater treatment 
facilities; and all related appurtenances. To the extent sanitary sewer projects 
undertaken within the District provide direct benefit to land outside of the 
District, the Village will make an allocation of costs based on such benefit. 
Those costs corresponding to the benefit allocated to land within the District, 
and necessitated by the implementation of the Project Plan, are eligible Project 
Costs. Implementation of the Project Plan may also require that the Village 
construct, alter, rebuild or expand sanitary sewer infrastructure located outside 
of the District. That portion of the costs of sanitary sewer system projects 
undertaken outside the District which are necessitated by the implementation 
of the Project Plan are eligible Project Costs.  

Water System Improvements 

To allow development to occur, the Village may need to construct, alter, rebuild 
or expand water system infrastructure within the District. Eligible Project Costs 
include, but are not limited to, construction, alteration, rebuilding or expansion 
of: distribution mains; manholes and valves; hydrants; service laterals; pumping 
stations; wells; water treatment facilities; storage tanks and reservoirs; and all 
related appurtenances. To the extent water system projects undertaken within 
the District provide direct benefit to land outside of the District, the Village will 
make an allocation of costs based on such benefit. Those costs corresponding 
to the benefit allocated to land within the District, and necessitated by the 
implementation of the Project Plan, are eligible Project Costs.  Implementation 
of the Project Plan may also require that the Village construct, alter, rebuild or 
expand water system infrastructure located outside of the District.  That 
portion of the costs of water system projects undertaken outside the District 
which are necessitated by the implementation of the Project Plan are eligible 
Project Costs. 

Stormwater Management System Improvements 

Development within the District will cause stormwater runoff. To manage this 
stormwater runoff, the Village may need to construct, alter, rebuild or expand 
stormwater management infrastructure within the District. Eligible Project 
Costs include, but are not limited to, construction, alteration, rebuilding or 
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expansion of: stormwater collection mains; inlets, manholes and valves; service 
laterals; ditches; culvert pipes; box culverts; bridges; stabilization of stream and 
river banks; and infiltration, filtration and detention Best Management Practices 
(BMP’s). To the extent stormwater management system projects undertaken 
within the District provide direct benefit to land outside of the District, the 
Village will make an allocation of costs based on such benefit.  Those costs 
corresponding to the benefit allocated to land within the District, and 
necessitated by the implementation of the Project Plan, are eligible Project 
Costs.  Implementation of the Project Plan may also require that the Village 
construct, alter, rebuild or expand stormwater management infrastructure 
located outside of the District. That portion of the costs of stormwater 
management system projects undertaken outside the District which are 
necessitated by the implementation of the Project Plan are eligible Project 
Costs. 

Electric Service 

To create sites suitable for development, the Village may incur costs to provide, 
relocate or upgrade electric services. Relocation may require abandonment and 
removal of existing poles or towers, installation of new poles or towers, or 
burying of overhead electric lines.  Costs incurred by the Village to undertake 
this work are eligible Project Costs. 

Gas Service 

To create sites suitable for development, the Village may incur costs to provide, 
relocate or upgrade gas mains and services. Costs incurred by the Village to 
undertake this work are eligible Project Costs. 

Communications Infrastructure 

To create sites suitable for development, the Village may incur costs to provide, 
relocate or upgrade infrastructure required for voice and data communications, 
including, but not limited to:  telephone lines, cable lines and fiber optic cable. 
Costs incurred by the Village to undertake this work are eligible Project Costs. 

Streets and Streetscape 

Street Improvements 

To allow development to occur, the Village may need to construct or 
reconstruct streets, highways, alleys, access drives and parking areas. Eligible 
Project Costs include, but are not limited to: excavation; removal or placement 
of fill;  construction of road base; asphalt or concrete paving or repaving;  
installation of curb and gutter; installation of sidewalks and bicycle lanes; 
installation of culverts, box culverts and bridges; rail crossings and signals; 
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utility relocation, to include burying overhead utility lines; street lighting; 
installation of traffic control signage and traffic signals; pavement marking; 
right-of-way restoration; installation of retaining walls; and installation of 
fences, berms, and landscaping. 

Streetscaping and Landscaping 

To attract development consistent with the objectives of this Plan, the Village 
may install amenities to enhance development sites, rights-of-way and other 
public spaces. These amenities include, but are not limited to: landscaping; 
lighting of streets, sidewalks, parking areas and public areas; installation of 
planters, benches, clocks, tree rings, trash receptacles and similar items; and 
installation of brick or other decorative walks, terraces and street crossings. 
These and any other similar amenities installed by the Village are eligible Project 
Costs. 

Community Development 

Cash Grants (Development Incentives)  

The Village may enter into agreements with property owners, lessees, or 
developers of land located within the District for sharing costs to encourage 
the desired kind of improvements and assure tax base is generated sufficient 
to recover Project Costs. No cash grants will be provided until the Village 
executes a developer agreement with the recipient of the cash grant.  Any 
payments of cash grants made by the Village are eligible Project Costs. 

Miscellaneous 

Projects Outside the Tax Increment District 

Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(2)(f)1.n, the Village may undertake projects 
within territory located within one-half mile of the boundary of the District 
provided that: 1) the project area is located within the Village’s corporate 
boundaries; and 2) the projects are approved by the Joint Review Board. The 
cost of projects completed outside the District pursuant to this section are 
eligible project costs, and may include any project cost that would otherwise 
be eligible if undertaken within the District. The Village intends to make the 
following project cost expenditures outside the District: 

• E. Industrial Drive Sewer Re-route: $146,000 
• Cardinal/Progress Sewer Upsizing: $718,000 

Professional Service and Organizational Costs 

The costs of professional services rendered, and other costs incurred, in relation 
to the creation, administration and termination of the District, and the 
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undertaking of the projects contained within this Plan, are eligible Project Costs. 
Professional services include but are not limited to: architectural; 
environmental; planning; engineering; legal; audit; financial; and the costs of 
informing the public with respect to the creation of the District and the 
implementation of the Plan. 

Administrative Costs 

The Village may charge to the District as eligible Project Costs reasonable 
allocations of administrative costs, including, but not limited to, employee 
salaries. Costs allocated will bear a direct connection to the time spent by 
Village employees relating to the implementation of the Plan. 

Financing Costs 

Interest expense, debt issuance expenses, redemption premiums, and any other 
fees and costs incurred in conjunction with obtaining financing for projects 
undertaken under this Plan are eligible Project Costs. 
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SECTION 7:  
Map Showing Proposed Improvements and Uses 

Map Found on Following Page. 
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SECTION 8:  
Detailed List of Estimated Project Costs 

The following list identifies the Project Costs that the Village currently expects 
to incur in implementing the District’s Plan. All projects identified and related 
costs reflect the best estimates available as of the date of preparation of this 
Plan. All costs are preliminary estimates and may increase or decrease. Certain 
Project Costs listed may become unnecessary, and other Project Costs not 
currently identified may need to be made. (Section 6 details the general 
categories of eligible Project Costs). Changes in Project Cost totals or the types 
of Project Costs to be incurred will not require that this Plan be amended. This 
Plan is not meant to be a budget nor an appropriation of funds for specific 
Project Costs, but a framework within which to manage Project Costs. 

Any developer incentive provided will require a development agreement 
approved by the Village Board. 

While the Village can reallocate costs between projects as necessary, all 
expenditures will require separate approval by the Village Board.  Subject to 
approval of a developer agreement the annual tax increment collected for this 
District is expected to pay for project costs in the following order of priority: 

1. Pay up to $32,000 per year to reimburse the Sewer Utility for 
improvements funded with Sewer Utility cash on hand.  The $32,000 will 
be paid annually until the actual cost of the actual sewer improvements 
have been fully reimbursed. 

2.  $5,000 to cover annual costs of administering the District as determined 
by the Village.  This is included, but not limited to, annual Department of 
Revenue fees, audit expenses, Village staff time, and professional services 
costs.   

3. Pay a developer incentive not to exceed $15,989,578. If this amount is not 
reimbursed by the time the District reaches its maximum life, the Village 
is not required to make up the shortfall.    
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SECTION 9:  
Economic Feasibility Study, Description of the Methods 
of Financing Estimated Project Costs and the Time When 
Related Costs or Monetary Obligations are to be Incurred 

This Section includes a forecast of the valuation increases expected within the 
District, the associated tax increment collections, a summary of how Project 
Costs would be financed, and a projected cash flow demonstrating that the 
District is economically feasible. 

Key Assumptions 

The Village assessor estimates the Project to generate approximately $54.1 
million in incremental value. Estimated valuations and timing for construction 
of the Project are included in Table 1. Assuming an Interim tax rate of $10.00 
per thousand of equalized value, and 1% appreciation, the District would 
generate approximately $15.9 million in incremental tax revenue over the  27-
year term of the District as shown in Table 2. 

Based on the Project Cost expenditures included within the cash flow exhibit 
(Table 3), the District would remain open for its full maximum life (27 years), 
but does not generate sufficient increment to pay all of the eligible project 
costs. 

Assuming an Interim tax rate of $10.00 per thousand of equalized value, and 
1.75% appreciation, the District would generate approximately $17.4 million in 
incremental tax revenue over the  27-year term of the District as shown in Table 
4.  The District would remain open for its full maximum life (27 years), but it is 
projected to generate sufficient increment to pay all of the eligible project costs 
(Table 5). 

The projected closure is based on the various assumptions noted in this Plan 
and will vary dependent on actual Project Costs incurred and the actual amount 
of tax increments collected. 
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Table 1 – Development Assumptions 
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Table 2 – Tax Increment Projection Worksheet (1% appreciation) 

 



Table 3 – Cash flow projection 1% appreciation 

 



Table 4 – Tax Increment Projection Worksheet (1.75% appreciation) 

 



Table 5 – Cash flow projection 1.75% appreciation



 

SECTION 10: 
Annexed Property 

A tax incremental district cannot include annexed territory unless at least three 
years have elapsed since the annexation, or certain other requirements are met. 
None of the property within the proposed District boundary was annexed 
during the past three years. 

 

SECTION 11:  
Estimate of Property to Be Devoted to Retail Business 

Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(5)(b), the Village estimates that less than 35% 
of the territory within the District will be devoted to retail business at the end 
of the District’s maximum expenditure period.  

 

SECTION 12:  
Proposed Changes of Zoning Ordinances, Master Plan, 
Map, Building Codes and Village Ordinances 

Zoning Ordinances 

The proposed Plan is in general conformance with the Village’s current zoning 
ordinances. Individual properties may require rezoning at the time of 
development. 

Master (Comprehensive) Plan and Map 

The proposed Plan is in general conformance with the Village’s Comprehensive 
Plan identifying the area as appropriate for a Planned Unit Development.  

Building Codes and Ordinances 

Development within the District will be required to conform to State Building 
Codes and will be subject to the Village's permitting and inspection procedures. 
The proposed Plan conforms to all relevant State and local ordinances, plans, 
and codes. No changes to the existing regulations are proposed or needed. 
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SECTION 13:  
Statement of the Proposed Method for the Relocation of 
any Persons to be Displaced 

Should implementation of this Plan require relocation of individuals or business 
operations, relocations will be handled in compliance with Wis. Stat. Chapter 
32 and Wis. Admin. Code ADM 92. 
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SECTION 14:  

How Creation of the Tax Incremental District Promotes 
the Orderly Development of the Village 

Creation of the District and the implementation of the projects in its Plan will 
promote the orderly development of the Village by converting a quarry site to 
new residential development, and providing appropriate financial incentives for 
private development projects. Through use of tax increment financing, the 
Village can attract new investment that results in increased tax base. 
Development will occur in an orderly fashion in accordance with approved 
plans so that the Project will be compatible with adjacent land uses.  

The Project will accomplish a housing goal outlined in the Village’s 
Comprehensive Plan:  

• Housing units should be geographically well distributed and include a full 
range of housing types, sizes, and costs including detached single family 
homes, two family homes, multi-family homes, multi-family apartments, 
and condominiums, and housing for persons with special needs.   

The requested zoning and uses match the future land uses proposed in the 
2045 Smart Growth Plan.  The future land use map identifies the area as suitable 
for High Density Residential growth.   
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SECTION 15:  
List of Estimated Non-Project Costs 

Non-project costs are public works projects which only partly benefit the 
District. Costs incurred that do not benefit the District may not be paid with tax 
increments. Examples of non-project costs are: 

• A public improvement made within the District that also benefits 
property outside the District. That portion of the total Project Costs 
allocable to properties outside of the District would be a non-project 
cost.  

• A public improvement made outside the District that only partially 
benefits property within the District. That portion of the total Project 
Costs allocable to properties outside of the District would be a non-
project cost. 

• Projects undertaken within the District as part of the implementation of 
this Project Plan, the costs of which are paid fully or in part by impact 
fees, grants, special assessments, or revenues other than tax increments. 

 

No improvements to be made within the District will benefit property outside 
the District. Furthermore, there will be no improvements made outside the 
District that will only partially benefit the District. 
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SECTION 16:  
Legal Opinion Advising Whether the Plan is Complete 
and Complies with Wis. Stat. § 66.1105(4)(f) 

Legal Opinion Found on Following Page. 
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SECTION 17:  
Calculation of the Share of Projected Tax Increments 
Estimated to be Paid by the Owners of Property in the 
Overlying Taxing Jurisdictions 

The following projection is provided to meet the requirements of Wis. Stat. § 
66.1105(4)(i)4. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 10302023G 
 

RESOLUTION CREATING TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT NO. 7, 
APPROVING ITS PROJECT PLAN AND ESTABLISHING ITS BOUNDARIES  

VILLAGE OF HARTLAND, WISCONSIN 
 

WHEREAS, the Village of Hartland (the “Village”) has determined that use of Tax Incremental 
Financing is required to promote development and redevelopment within the Village; and 
 

WHEREAS, Tax Incremental District No. 7 (the “District”) is proposed to be created by the Village 
as a district in need of rehabilitation or conservation work in accordance with the provisions of Wisconsin 
Statutes Section 66.1105 (the "Tax Increment Law"); and 

 
WHEREAS, a Project Plan for the District has been prepared that includes: 

 
a. A statement listing of the kind, number and location of all proposed public works or 

improvements within the District, or to the extent provided in Wisconsin Statutes Sections 
66.1105(2)(f)1.k. and 66.1105(2)(f)1.n., outside of the District; 

b. An economic feasibility study; 
c. A detailed list of estimated project costs; 
d. A description of the methods of financing all estimated project costs and the time when the 

related costs or monetary obligations are to be incurred; 
e. A map showing existing uses and conditions of real property in the District; 
f. A map showing proposed improvements and uses in the District; 
g. Proposed changes of zoning ordinances, master plan, map, building codes and Village 

ordinances; 
h. A list of estimated non-project costs; 
i. A statement of the proposed plan for relocation of any persons to be displaced; 
j. A statement indicating how the District promotes the orderly development of the Village; 
k. An opinion of the Village Attorney or of an attorney retained by the Village advising that the 

plan is complete and complies with Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(4)(f).; and 
 

WHEREAS, prior to its publication, a copy of the notice of public hearing was sent to the chief 
executive officers of Waukesha County, the UHS Arrowhead School District, the Hartland-Lakeside Joint 
School District No 3, the Lake Country School District and the Waukesha County Area Technical College 
District, and any other entities having the power to levy taxes on property located within the District, in 
accordance with the procedures specified in the Tax Increment Law; and 

 
WHEREAS, prior to its publication, a copy of the notice of public hearing was also sent to the to 

owners of all property in the proposed District; and 
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with the procedures specified in the Tax Increment Law, the Plan 

Commission, on October 16, 2023 held a public hearing concerning the project plan and boundaries and 
proposed creation of the District, providing interested parties a reasonable opportunity to express their 
views thereon; and 
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WHEREAS, after said public hearing, the Plan Commission designated the boundaries of the 
District, adopted the Project Plan, and recommended to the Village Board that it create such District and 
approve the Project Plan. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Board of the Village of Hartland that: 
 

1. The boundaries of the District that shall be named "Tax Incremental District No. 7, Village 
of Hartland", are hereby established as specified in Exhibit A of this Resolution. 

 
2. The District is created effective as of January 1, 2024. 
 
3. The Village Board finds and declares that: 

 
(a) Not less than 50% by area of the real property within the District is in need of 

rehabilitation or conservation work within the meaning of Wisconsin Statutes Section 
66.1337(2m)(b). 

 
(b) Based upon the finding stated in 3.a. above, the District is declared to be a district in 

need of rehabilitation or conservation work based on the identification and 
classification of the property included within the District. 

 
(c) The improvement of such area is likely to enhance significantly the value of 

substantially all of the other real property in the District. 
 

(d) The equalized value of the taxable property in the District plus the value increment 
of all other existing tax incremental districts within the Village, does not exceed 12% 
of the total equalized value of taxable property within the Village. 

 
(e) That there are no parcels to be included within the District that were annexed by the 

Village within the preceding three-year period. 
 

(f) The Village estimates that less than 35% of the territory within the District will be 
devoted to retail business at the end of the District’s maximum expenditure period, 
pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(5)(b).  

 
(g) The project costs relate directly to promoting the rehabilitation or conservation of 

the area consistent with the purpose for which the District is created. 
 

4. The Project Plan for "Tax Incremental District No. 7, Village of Hartland" (see Exhibit B) is 
approved, and the Village further finds the Plan is feasible and in conformity with the 
master plan of the Village. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to apply to the 

Wisconsin Department of Revenue, in such form as may be prescribed, for a "Determination of Tax 
Incremental Base", as of January 1, 2024, pursuant to the provisions of Wisconsin Statutes Section 
66.1105(5)(b). 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 66.1105(5)(f) of the Wisconsin Statutes that 
the Village Assessor is hereby authorized and directed to identify upon the assessment roll returned and 
examined under Wisconsin Statutes Section 70.45, those parcels of property which are within the District, 
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specifying thereon the name of the said District, and the Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed 
to make similar notations on the tax roll made under Section 70.65 of the Wisconsin Statutes. 
 
 
Adopted this _________ day of _______________, 2023. 
 
 
      
Jeffrey Pfannerstill, Village President 
 
 
 
      
Sandee Policello, Village Clerk 
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LEGAL BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION  
OR  

MAP OF  
TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT NO. 7  

VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 
 
 
 
 
 

[INCLUDED WITHIN PROJECT PLAN] 



 
 

EXHIBIT B - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROJECT PLAN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[DISTRIBUTED SEPARATELY] 
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